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CONCLUSION

Final presentation and reflection

Fig. 276.	Portion of final section.
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Fig. 277.	Sectional model illustrating the various volumes

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

© University of Pretoria 



CONLCUSION

PAGE 218

CONLCUSION

PAGE 217
Fig. 278.	Site plan (nts).
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Fig. 279.	Ground floor plan (nts).
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Fig. 280.	First floor plan (nts).
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Fig. 281.	Second floor plan (nts).
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Fig. 282.	 Technical section AA (nts).
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Fig. 283.	Section AA - recital hall (nts). Fig. 284.	Section AA - restaurant and coffee shop (nts).
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Fig. 285.	Section AA - library (nts).

Fig. 286.	 Perspective - recital hall amphitheatre.
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Fig. 287.	Section BB (nts).

Fig. 288.	South elevation (nts).
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Fig. 289.	Section BB - The writer’s lounge (nts).

Fig. 290.	Perspective - outside the restaurant (nts).
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Fig. 291.	Detail wall section - library (nts).
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Fig. 292.	Final model - overhead view.
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Fig. 293.	 Final model. Corner 

of Masibi street (recital hall + 

black box theatre).

Fig. 295.	 Final model. Mareka 

street (southern facade).

Fig. 294.	 Final model. Corner 

of Masibi street.

Fig. 296.	 Final model. 

Corner of Masibi street 

(entrance).

Fig. 297.	 Final model. 

Courtyard

Fig. 298.	 Final model. 

Library entrance
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REFLECTION

This investigation stemmed from a desire to create beautiful 
architecture. Not a superficial beauty, but one that touches the user 
at an emotive level. 

If not getting lost in space, the user can be lost in thought or event. 
The new complex provides an opportunity to participate visually, 
or become part of the spectacle. The scheme encourages all levels of 
activity — from the extremely private to the extremely public. The 
user may wander through all the levels of privacy, allowing this new 
platform to become an extension of the existing third place. With a 
collage of places to get lost, the user is welcomed to cross the threshold 
and enter a realm beyond the mundane.

Although it is difficult to evaluate the appropriateness of a scheme for a 
township, the intention was to challenge what is ordinarily proposed 
in these dormitory towns. The goal was to interrogate the typologies 
typically implemented so as to start a conversation about the impact 
of architecture in South Africa. 

This has been a difficult journey. Challenging the norm was often met 
with resistance and criticism. But, despite this, I believe important 
questions were asked and I have learnt so many valuable lessons to 
take forward.

Fig. 299.	 Memories. Brion Tomb entrance. 2013.

This proposal reveals what may come from a scheme 
which grew from place. The result: a collection of 

memories to produce a new memory. 
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RAINWATER YIELD CALCULATION

MONTH AVE. MONTHLY 
PRECIPITATION (ℓ/m²)

AVE. MONTHLY 
PRECIPITATION (m³)

YIELD

January 132,0 0,132 568,06

February 68,0 0,068 292,64

March 69,0 0,069 296,94

April 54,0 0,054 232,39

May 13,0 0,013 55,95

June 7,0 0,007 30,12

July 3,0 0,003 12,91

August 5,0 0,005 21,52

September 20,0 0,020 86,07

October 7,0 0,007 30,12

November 10,0 0,010 43,04

December 108,0 0,108 464,78

496,0 0,496 2134,54

RAINWATER CATCHMENT AND COLLECTION
TYPE AREA (m²) COEFFICIENT YIELD m3 TO USE

Permeable paving 1700,0 0,70 1190,0

Corrugated iron (existing) 0,0 0,80 0,0
Corrugated iron (new) 1125,0 0,90 1012,5

Flat roof 2362,0 0,95 2101,0

Green Roof 0,0 0,50 0,0

Grass 0,0 0,78 0,0

5187,0 4,63 4303,5 3113,5

RAINWATER YIELD CALCULATION (ROOF YIELD ONLY)

MONTH AVE. MONTHLY 
PRECIPITATION (ℓ/m²)

AVE. MONTHLY 
PRECIPITATION (m³)

YIELD m3 DEMAND m3
MONTHLY 

BALANCE
VOL. IN TANK

VOL. IN TANK 

(START WITH SEP.)

January 132,0 0,132 410,98 40,94 370,04 636,39 1529,64

February 68,0 0,068 211,72 40,94 170,77 807,17 2336,81

March 69,0 0,069 214,83 40,94 173,89 981,06 3317,87

April 54,0 0,054 168,13 40,94 127,19 1108,24 4426,11

May 13,0 0,013 40,48 40,94 -0,47 1107,77 5533,88

June 7,0 0,007 21,79 40,94 -19,15 1088,62 6622,50

July 3,0 0,003 9,34 40,94 -31,60 1057,02 7679,52

August 5,0 0,005 15,57 40,94 -25,38 1031,64 8711,17

September 20,0 0,020 62,27 40,94 21,33 0 675
October 7,0 0,007 21,79 40,94 -19,15 -19,15 655,85
November 10,0 0,010 31,14 40,94 -9,81 -28,96 626,89
December 108,0 0,108 336,26 40,94 295,31 266,36 893,25

1544,30 491,33

TANK SIZE 675,0

TOTAL DEMAND

TYPE NO. OF PEOPLE DAILY NO. OF USES
STANDARD LITRES 

PER USE
STANDARD TOTAL 

PER DAY
REDUCED LITRES 
PER USE PER USE

REDUCED TOTAL 
PER DAY

% REDUCTION
POTABLE 

WATER 
REQUIRED

POTABLE WATER 
CONSUMED 

DAILY

GREY WATER 
PRODUCED DAILY

BLACKWATER 
PRODUCED DAILY

GAS USAGE 
heating

library & writers & all cleaning staff
0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 1,50 0,00 0,45

Toilets male (staff) 5,00 2,00 8,00 80,00 4,50 45,00

Toilets female (staff) 21,00 3,00 8,00 504,00 4,50 283,50

Toilets male (public) 15,00 0,25 8,00 30,00 4,50 16,88
Toilets female (public) 48,00 1,00 8,00 384,00 4,50 216,00

Urinals (staff) 18,00 2,50 0,80 36,00 0,30 13,50

Urinals (public) 33,00 1,75 0,80 46,20 0,30 17,33

Showers 0,50 1,00 72,00 36,00 25,20 12,60 0,06
Wash hand basins 200,00 2,00 1,00 400,00 0,50 200,00

Janitorial duties 9,00 5,00 10,00 450,00 7,00 315,00

SUBTOTAL 1966,20 1119,80 0,43 527,60 315,00 212,60 592,20 0,505
Ground maintenance & office
Slaughter 0,00 3,00 400,00 0,00 300,00 0,00 0,00
Grounds*

Vegetation upkeep 1,00 3,00 250,00 750,00 200,00 600,00 0,33
Outer cleaning 1,00 3,00 10,00 30,00 8,00 24,00

Sundries 1,00 1,00 10,00 10,00 10,00 10,00

Cleaning 0,00 3,00 5,00 0,00 4,00 0,00

Office*

tea/coffee 30,00 2,00 0,35 21,00 0,35 21,00

dishes 15,00 1,00 2,00 30,00 1,00 15,00

drinking 20,00 4,00 0,25 20,00 0,25 20,00

Kitchenette - butcher**

tea/coffee 0,00 4,00 0,35 0,00 0,35 0,00

dishes 0,00 2,00 2,00 0,00 1,00 0,00

drinking 0,00 4,00 0,25 0,00 0,25 0,00

SUBTOTAL 861,00 690,00 0,20 646,00 21,00 625,00 24,00 0,33
Cinemas & theatres
Toilet use*

Toilets male (public) 22,00 1,00 8,00 176,00 4,50 99,00

Toilets female (public) 73,00 1,00 8,00 584,00 4,50 328,50

Urinals (public) 51,00 1,00 0,80 40,80 0,30 15,30

Basin use*

Wash hand basins 200,00 1,00 1,00 200,00 0,50 100,00

cooking 0,00 1,00 0,20 0,00 0,20 0,00

Toilets

day staff** 0,00 3,00 8,00 0,00 4,00 0,00

night staff*** 0,00 1,50 8,00 0,00 3,00 0,00

occupants 0,00 1,00 8,00 0,00 3,00 0,00

Wash hand basins 0,00 5,50 1,00 0,00 0,50 0,00

Cleaning 0,00 4,00 5,00 0,00 5,00 0,00

Laundry1 0,00 1,00 25,00 0,00 25,00 0,00

SUBTOTAL 1000,80 542,80 0,46 542,80 214,30 328,50 0,00
Coffee shop & Rest.
Kitchen

cooking 50,00 3,00 1,50 225,00 1,50 225,00

dishes 1,00 3,00 40,00 120,00 35,00 105,00

Toilets

day staff** 0,00 3,00 8,00 0,00 4,00 0,00

night staff*** 0,00 1,50 8,00 0,00 3,00 0,00

occupants 0,00 4,00 8,00 0,00 4,00 0,00

Wash hand basins 40,00 2,00 1,00 80,00 0,50 40,00

Tea/coffee 50,00 2,00 0,35 35,00 0,35 35,00 11,00

Cleaning 1,00 3,00 5,00 15,00 4,00 12,00

Laundry2 0,00 1,00 12,00 0,00 12,00 0,00
SUBTOTAL 475,00 417,00 0,12 417,00 237,00 180,00 0,00 11

GRAND TOTAL 4303,00 2769,60 0,30 2133,40 787,30 1346,10 616,20 11,84
TOTAL (m3) 4,30 2,77 2,13 0,79 1,35 0,62
AVE. MONTHY DEMAND 130,88 84,24 64,89 23,95 40,94 18,74

0,64

TYPICAL + REDUCED DEMANDS IN LITRES PER USE

ITEM USE AVE. LITRES PER USE REDUCTION REDUCED USE BRAND NAME

Private whb handwash 1 aerator 0,5 generic

Public whb handwash 1
aerator + demand 

tap
0,25 generic + cobra

Shower 16ℓ/min @ 4.5min 72 5.6ℓ/min @ 4.5min 25,2 lio gio

Toilet flush 8 dual flush 3 or 6ℓ/flush vaal ecoline

Dishwasher single wash 30 green machine 25 generic

Dish washing hand wash 2 aerator 1 generic

Washing machine 10ℓ/kg 10 recycle rinse water 7,5 generic

Tea/coffee cup 0,35 n.a. 0,35 n.a.

Urinal flush 0,8 waterless 0
vaal lavatera 
sweetpea\

�1

APPENDIX B

Calculations
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RA
IN

W
ATER YIELD

 CA
LCU

LATIO
N

M
O

N
TH

AVE. M
O

N
TH

LY 
PRECIPITATIO

N
 (ℓ/m

²)
AVE. M

O
N

TH
LY 

PRECIPITATIO
N

 (m
³)

YIELD

January
132,0

0,132
568,06

February
68,0

0,068
292,64

M
arch

69,0
0,069

296,94

A
pril

54,0
0,054

232,39

M
ay

13,0
0,013

55,95

June
7,0

0,007
30,12

July
3,0

0,003
12,91

A
ugust

5,0
0,005

21,52

Septem
ber

20,0
0,020

86,07

O
ctober

7,0
0,007

30,12

N
ovem

ber
10,0

0,010
43,04

D
ecem

ber
108,0

0,108
464,78

496,0
0,496

2134,54

RA
IN

W
ATER CATCH

M
EN

T A
N

D
 CO

LLECTIO
N

TYPE
A

REA
 (m

²)
CO

EFFICIEN
T

YIELD
 m

3
TO

 U
SE

Perm
eable paving

1700,0
0,70

1190,0

C
orrugated iron (existing)

0,0
0,80

0,0
C

orrugated iron (new
)

1125,0
0,90

1012,5

Flat roof
2362,0

0,95
2101,0

G
reen Roof

0,0
0,50

0,0

G
rass

0,0
0,78

0,0

5187,0
4,63

4303,5
3113,5

RA
IN

W
ATER YIELD

 CA
LCU

LATIO
N

 (RO
O

F YIELD
 O

N
LY)

M
O

N
TH

AVE. M
O

N
TH

LY 
PRECIPITATIO

N
 (ℓ/m

²)
AVE. M

O
N

TH
LY 

PRECIPITATIO
N

 (m
³)

YIELD
 m

3
D

EM
A

N
D

 m
3

M
O

N
TH

LY 

B
A

LA
N

C
E

VO
L. IN

 TA
N

K
VO

L. IN
 TA

N
K

 

(STA
RT W

ITH
 SEP.)

January
132,0

0,132
410,98

40,94
370,04

636,39
1529,64

February
68,0

0,068
211,72

40,94
170,77

807,17
2336,81

M
arch

69,0
0,069

214,83
40,94

173,89
981,06

3317,87

A
pril

54,0
0,054

168,13
40,94

127,19
1108,24

4426,11

M
ay

13,0
0,013

40,48
40,94

-0,47
1107,77

5533,88

June
7,0

0,007
21,79

40,94
-19,15

1088,62
6622,50

July
3,0

0,003
9,34

40,94
-31,60

1057,02
7679,52

A
ugust

5,0
0,005

15,57
40,94

-25,38
1031,64

8711,17

Septem
ber

20,0
0,020

62,27
40,94

21,33
0

675
O

ctober
7,0

0,007
21,79

40,94
-19,15

-19,15
655,85

N
ovem

ber
10,0

0,010
31,14

40,94
-9,81

-28,96
626,89

D
ecem

ber
108,0

0,108
336,26

40,94
295,31

266,36
893,25

1544,30
491,33

TA
N

K
 SIZE 

675,0

TO
TA

L D
EM

A
N

D

TYPE
N

O
. O

F PEO
PLE

D
A

ILY N
O

. O
F U

SES
STA

N
D

A
RD

 LITRES 
PER U

SE
STA

N
D

A
RD

 TO
TA

L 
PER D

A
Y

RED
U

C
ED

 LITRES 
PER U

SE PER U
SE

RED
U

C
ED

 TO
TA

L 
PER D

A
Y

%
 RED

U
C

TIO
N

PO
TA

B
LE 

W
A

TER 
REQ

U
IRED

PO
TA

B
LE W

A
TER 

C
O

N
SU

M
ED

 
D

A
ILY

G
REY W

A
TER 

PRO
D

U
C

ED
 D

A
ILY

B
LA

C
K

W
A

TER 
PRO

D
U

C
ED

 D
A

ILY
G

A
S U

SA
G

E 
heating

library &
 w

riters &
 all cleaning staff

0,00
0,00

0,00
0,00

1,50
0,00

0,45

Toilets m
ale (staff)

5,00
2,00

8,00
80,00

4,50
45,00

Toilets fem
ale (staff)

21,00
3,00

8,00
504,00

4,50
283,50

Toilets m
ale (public)

15,00
0,25

8,00
30,00

4,50
16,88

Toilets fem
ale (public)

48,00
1,00

8,00
384,00

4,50
216,00

U
rinals (staff)

18,00
2,50

0,80
36,00

0,30
13,50

U
rinals (public)

33,00
1,75

0,80
46,20

0,30
17,33

Show
ers

0,50
1,00

72,00
36,00

25,20
12,60

0,06
W

ash hand basins
200,00

2,00
1,00

400,00
0,50

200,00

Janitorial duties
9,00

5,00
10,00

450,00
7,00

315,00

SU
BTO

TA
L

1966,20
1119,80

0,43
527,60

315,00
212,60

592,20
0,505

G
round m

aintenance &
 office

Slaughter
0,00

3,00
400,00

0,00
300,00

0,00
0,00

G
rounds*

Vegetation upkeep
1,00

3,00
250,00

750,00
200,00

600,00
0,33

O
uter cleaning

1,00
3,00

10,00
30,00

8,00
24,00

Sundries
1,00

1,00
10,00

10,00
10,00

10,00

C
leaning

0,00
3,00

5,00
0,00

4,00
0,00

O
ffice*

tea/coffee
30,00

2,00
0,35

21,00
0,35

21,00

dishes
15,00

1,00
2,00

30,00
1,00

15,00

drinking
20,00

4,00
0,25

20,00
0,25

20,00

K
itchenette - butcher**

tea/coffee
0,00

4,00
0,35

0,00
0,35

0,00

dishes
0,00

2,00
2,00

0,00
1,00

0,00

drinking
0,00

4,00
0,25

0,00
0,25

0,00

SU
BTO

TA
L

861,00
690,00

0,20
646,00

21,00
625,00

24,00
0,33

Cinem
as &

 theatres
Toilet use*

Toilets m
ale (public)

22,00
1,00

8,00
176,00

4,50
99,00

Toilets fem
ale (public)

73,00
1,00

8,00
584,00

4,50
328,50

U
rinals (public)

51,00
1,00

0,80
40,80

0,30
15,30

B
asin use*

W
ash hand basins

200,00
1,00

1,00
200,00

0,50
100,00

cooking
0,00

1,00
0,20

0,00
0,20

0,00

Toilets

day staff**
0,00

3,00
8,00

0,00
4,00

0,00

night staff***
0,00

1,50
8,00

0,00
3,00

0,00

occupants
0,00

1,00
8,00

0,00
3,00

0,00

W
ash hand basins

0,00
5,50

1,00
0,00

0,50
0,00

C
leaning

0,00
4,00

5,00
0,00

5,00
0,00

Laundry1
0,00

1,00
25,00

0,00
25,00

0,00

SU
BTO

TA
L

1000,80
542,80

0,46
542,80

214,30
328,50

0,00
Coffee shop &

 Rest.
Kitchen

cooking
50,00

3,00
1,50

225,00
1,50

225,00

dishes
1,00

3,00
40,00

120,00
35,00

105,00

Toilets

day staff**
0,00

3,00
8,00

0,00
4,00

0,00

night staff***
0,00

1,50
8,00

0,00
3,00

0,00

occupants
0,00

4,00
8,00

0,00
4,00

0,00

W
ash hand basins

40,00
2,00

1,00
80,00

0,50
40,00

Tea/coffee
50,00

2,00
0,35

35,00
0,35

35,00
11,00

C
leaning

1,00
3,00

5,00
15,00

4,00
12,00

Laundry2
0,00

1,00
12,00

0,00
12,00

0,00
SU

BTO
TA

L
475,00

417,00
0,12

417,00
237,00

180,00
0,00

11

G
RA

N
D

 TO
TA

L
4303,00

2769,60
0,30

2133,40
787,30

1346,10
616,20

11,84
TO

TA
L (m

3)
4,30

2,77
2,13

0,79
1,35

0,62
AVE. M

O
N

TH
Y D

EM
A

N
D

130,88
84,24

64,89
23,95

40,94
18,74

0,64

TYPICA
L + RED

U
CED

 D
EM

A
N

D
S IN

 LITRES PER U
SE

ITEM
U

SE
A

VE. LITRES PER U
SE

RED
U

C
TIO

N
RED

U
C

ED
 U

SE
B

RA
N

D
 N

A
M

E

Private w
hb

handw
ash

1
aerator

0,5
generic

Public w
hb

handw
ash

1
aerator +

 dem
and 

tap
0,25

generic +
 cobra

Show
er

16ℓ/m
in @

 4.5m
in

72
5.6ℓ/m

in @
 4.5m

in
25,2

lio gio

Toilet
flush

8
dual flush

3 or 6ℓ/flush
vaal ecoline

D
ishw

asher
single w

ash
30

green m
achine

25
generic

D
ish w

ashing
hand w

ash
2

aerator
1

generic

W
ashing m

achine
10ℓ/kg

10
recycle rinse w

ater
7,5

generic

Tea/coffee
cup

0,35
n.a.

0,35
n.a.

U
rinal

flush
0,8

w
aterless

0
vaal lavatera 
sw

eetpea\

�1

RAINWATER YIELD CALCULATION

MONTH AVE. MONTHLY 
PRECIPITATION (ℓ/m²)

AVE. MONTHLY 
PRECIPITATION (m³)

YIELD

January 132,0 0,132 568,06

February 68,0 0,068 292,64

March 69,0 0,069 296,94

April 54,0 0,054 232,39

May 13,0 0,013 55,95

June 7,0 0,007 30,12

July 3,0 0,003 12,91

August 5,0 0,005 21,52

September 20,0 0,020 86,07

October 7,0 0,007 30,12

November 10,0 0,010 43,04

December 108,0 0,108 464,78

496,0 0,496 2134,54

RAINWATER CATCHMENT AND COLLECTION
TYPE AREA (m²) COEFFICIENT YIELD m3 TO USE

Permeable paving 1700,0 0,70 1190,0

Corrugated iron (existing) 0,0 0,80 0,0
Corrugated iron (new) 1125,0 0,90 1012,5

Flat roof 2362,0 0,95 2101,0

Green Roof 0,0 0,50 0,0

Grass 0,0 0,78 0,0

5187,0 4,63 4303,5 3113,5

RAINWATER YIELD CALCULATION (ROOF YIELD ONLY)

MONTH AVE. MONTHLY 
PRECIPITATION (ℓ/m²)

AVE. MONTHLY 
PRECIPITATION (m³)

YIELD m3 DEMAND m3
MONTHLY 

BALANCE
VOL. IN TANK

VOL. IN TANK 

(START WITH SEP.)

January 132,0 0,132 410,98 40,94 370,04 636,39 1529,64

February 68,0 0,068 211,72 40,94 170,77 807,17 2336,81

March 69,0 0,069 214,83 40,94 173,89 981,06 3317,87

April 54,0 0,054 168,13 40,94 127,19 1108,24 4426,11

May 13,0 0,013 40,48 40,94 -0,47 1107,77 5533,88

June 7,0 0,007 21,79 40,94 -19,15 1088,62 6622,50

July 3,0 0,003 9,34 40,94 -31,60 1057,02 7679,52

August 5,0 0,005 15,57 40,94 -25,38 1031,64 8711,17

September 20,0 0,020 62,27 40,94 21,33 0 675
October 7,0 0,007 21,79 40,94 -19,15 -19,15 655,85
November 10,0 0,010 31,14 40,94 -9,81 -28,96 626,89
December 108,0 0,108 336,26 40,94 295,31 266,36 893,25

1544,30 491,33

TANK SIZE 675,0

TOTAL DEMAND

TYPE NO. OF PEOPLE DAILY NO. OF USES
STANDARD LITRES 

PER USE
STANDARD TOTAL 

PER DAY
REDUCED LITRES 
PER USE PER USE

REDUCED TOTAL 
PER DAY

% REDUCTION
POTABLE 

WATER 
REQUIRED

POTABLE WATER 
CONSUMED 

DAILY

GREY WATER 
PRODUCED DAILY

BLACKWATER 
PRODUCED DAILY

GAS USAGE 
heating

library & writers & all cleaning staff
0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 1,50 0,00 0,45

Toilets male (staff) 5,00 2,00 8,00 80,00 4,50 45,00

Toilets female (staff) 21,00 3,00 8,00 504,00 4,50 283,50

Toilets male (public) 15,00 0,25 8,00 30,00 4,50 16,88
Toilets female (public) 48,00 1,00 8,00 384,00 4,50 216,00

Urinals (staff) 18,00 2,50 0,80 36,00 0,30 13,50

Urinals (public) 33,00 1,75 0,80 46,20 0,30 17,33

Showers 0,50 1,00 72,00 36,00 25,20 12,60 0,06
Wash hand basins 200,00 2,00 1,00 400,00 0,50 200,00

Janitorial duties 9,00 5,00 10,00 450,00 7,00 315,00

SUBTOTAL 1966,20 1119,80 0,43 527,60 315,00 212,60 592,20 0,505
Ground maintenance & office
Slaughter 0,00 3,00 400,00 0,00 300,00 0,00 0,00
Grounds*

Vegetation upkeep 1,00 3,00 250,00 750,00 200,00 600,00 0,33
Outer cleaning 1,00 3,00 10,00 30,00 8,00 24,00

Sundries 1,00 1,00 10,00 10,00 10,00 10,00

Cleaning 0,00 3,00 5,00 0,00 4,00 0,00

Office*

tea/coffee 30,00 2,00 0,35 21,00 0,35 21,00

dishes 15,00 1,00 2,00 30,00 1,00 15,00

drinking 20,00 4,00 0,25 20,00 0,25 20,00

Kitchenette - butcher**

tea/coffee 0,00 4,00 0,35 0,00 0,35 0,00

dishes 0,00 2,00 2,00 0,00 1,00 0,00

drinking 0,00 4,00 0,25 0,00 0,25 0,00

SUBTOTAL 861,00 690,00 0,20 646,00 21,00 625,00 24,00 0,33
Cinemas & theatres
Toilet use*

Toilets male (public) 22,00 1,00 8,00 176,00 4,50 99,00

Toilets female (public) 73,00 1,00 8,00 584,00 4,50 328,50

Urinals (public) 51,00 1,00 0,80 40,80 0,30 15,30

Basin use*

Wash hand basins 200,00 1,00 1,00 200,00 0,50 100,00

cooking 0,00 1,00 0,20 0,00 0,20 0,00

Toilets

day staff** 0,00 3,00 8,00 0,00 4,00 0,00

night staff*** 0,00 1,50 8,00 0,00 3,00 0,00

occupants 0,00 1,00 8,00 0,00 3,00 0,00

Wash hand basins 0,00 5,50 1,00 0,00 0,50 0,00

Cleaning 0,00 4,00 5,00 0,00 5,00 0,00

Laundry1 0,00 1,00 25,00 0,00 25,00 0,00

SUBTOTAL 1000,80 542,80 0,46 542,80 214,30 328,50 0,00
Coffee shop & Rest.
Kitchen

cooking 50,00 3,00 1,50 225,00 1,50 225,00

dishes 1,00 3,00 40,00 120,00 35,00 105,00

Toilets

day staff** 0,00 3,00 8,00 0,00 4,00 0,00

night staff*** 0,00 1,50 8,00 0,00 3,00 0,00

occupants 0,00 4,00 8,00 0,00 4,00 0,00

Wash hand basins 40,00 2,00 1,00 80,00 0,50 40,00

Tea/coffee 50,00 2,00 0,35 35,00 0,35 35,00 11,00

Cleaning 1,00 3,00 5,00 15,00 4,00 12,00

Laundry2 0,00 1,00 12,00 0,00 12,00 0,00
SUBTOTAL 475,00 417,00 0,12 417,00 237,00 180,00 0,00 11

GRAND TOTAL 4303,00 2769,60 0,30 2133,40 787,30 1346,10 616,20 11,84
TOTAL (m3) 4,30 2,77 2,13 0,79 1,35 0,62
AVE. MONTHY DEMAND 130,88 84,24 64,89 23,95 40,94 18,74

0,64

TYPICAL + REDUCED DEMANDS IN LITRES PER USE

ITEM USE AVE. LITRES PER USE REDUCTION REDUCED USE BRAND NAME

Private whb handwash 1 aerator 0,5 generic

Public whb handwash 1
aerator + demand 

tap
0,25 generic + cobra

Shower 16ℓ/min @ 4.5min 72 5.6ℓ/min @ 4.5min 25,2 lio gio

Toilet flush 8 dual flush 3 or 6ℓ/flush vaal ecoline

Dishwasher single wash 30 green machine 25 generic

Dish washing hand wash 2 aerator 1 generic

Washing machine 10ℓ/kg 10 recycle rinse water 7,5 generic

Tea/coffee cup 0,35 n.a. 0,35 n.a.

Urinal flush 0,8 waterless 0
vaal lavatera 
sweetpea\

�1
ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS

WATER REDUCTIONSWATER DEMANDS

REDUCTIONS
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ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS (cont.) PV CELLS REQUIRED (cont.)
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End
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